We provide a concise overview of the key updates and their practical implications for market participants.             

Bureau De Change operators have been reintroduced into the Nigerian Foreign Exchange Market, 
allowing licensed operators to purchase foreign currency through approved banks.

A weekly purchase limit of USD150,000.00 (One Hundred and Fifty Thousand United States Dollars) per 
Bureau De Change operator has been introduced, alongside strict reporting and utilisation 
requirements.

Sanctions under the Nigerian Cheque Standards and Cheque Printers’ Accreditation Scheme have 
been significantly increased, with fines now reaching up to ₦20,000,000.00 (Twenty Million Naira) for

[...]

Authorised Dealers€ must conduct full know-your-customer checks and appropriate due diligence on BDCs in accordance with applicable regulations and their internal risk management frameworks before selling FX to them;

each licensed BDC is permitted to purchase a maximum of USD150,000.00 (One Hundred and Fifty 
Thousand United States Dollars) per week;

licensed BDCs are required to submit timely and accurate electronic reports of their transactions to 
the CBN and must utilise FX strictly in accordance with the existing BDC Guidelines;

any unused FX purchased from the NFEM must be sold back into the market within twenty-four (24)